may be necessary from the authorities concerned, each 
equity / unclassified share of nominal value of Rs.10/- 
(Rupee Ten) of the Company be sub-divided into 2 (two) 
equity shares of nominal value of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five) 
each and consequently, the Authorized Share Capital 
of the Company of Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 
Crores only) shall stand as under:

NOTICE

2,99,40,000 Equity shares of Rs.5/- 
(Rupee Five) each

14,97,00,000/-

500 Preference Shares of 
Rs.100/- (Rupee One 
Hundred) each

50,000/-

50,000 Unclassified shares of 
Rs.5/- each

2,50,000/-

Total 15,00,00,000/-

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the  
sub-division of the equity shares of the Company as above, 
the 51,84,496 (Fifty One Lac Eighty Four Thousand Four 
Hundred Ninety Six) issued equity shares of the nominal 
value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) of the Company shall stand 
sub-divided into 1,03,68,992 (One Crore Three Lacs Sixty 
Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Two) Equity Shares 
of the nominal value of Rs.5/- (Rupee Five) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT upon sub-division of equity 
shares as aforesaid, the existing share certificate(s) in 
relation to the existing equity shares of the nominal value 
of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten) each held in physical form shall be

[...]

other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act 
1956, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company be altered by substituting in its place and 
instead the following:

V 	 The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  
Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) 
divided into 2,99,40,000/- (Two Crore Ninety Nine 
Lacs Forty thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- 
(Rupees Five Only) each and 500/- (Five Hundred) 
Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (One Hundred) each 
and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Unclassified Shares of 
Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving

[...]

thereof for the time being inforce) the existing Article 2 
of Articles of Association of the Company be substituted 
with the following new Article 2:

“2.	 The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  
Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) 
divided into 2,99,40,000/- (Two Crore Ninety Nine 
Lacs Forty thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- 
(Rupees Five Only) each and 500/- (Five Hundred) 
Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (One Hundred) each 
and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Unclassified Shares of 
Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors

[...]

independent directors of the Company, in their meeting held 
on 25th April 2013.

The terms and conditions of the remuneration as set out in the 
draft agreement to be entered into by the Company with the 
said Shri Abhiraj Choksey, are as under:

Salary: ` 1,60,000 (Rupees One lac sixty thousand only) per 
month, with an increment to be determined by the Board of 
Directors, including Committee thereof, effective from the 1st 
day of April each year.

Allowances: House Rent Allowance and Bonus as per the 
rules in force in the Company from time to time.

Special Allowance: ` 2,26,208 (Rupees Two lac twenty six 
thousand two hundred eight only) per month, with rise to be 
determined by the Board of Directors, including committee 
thereof, effective from 1st day of April each year.

Variable PayPlan as per the rules in force in the Company, 
from time to time.

Perquisites: Perquisites are classified into three categories